

**Present: Asmita Samajder [J.O. Code – WB00956],  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah.**

**S.T. 192 of 2025  
[CNR No. –WBHW01-003230-2025]**

**Order no. 15 dated 09.09.2025**

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Out of three accused persons in J/C, one accused namely Soraj Kanjar is produced via VC from the Howrah Correctional Home.

Rest two female accused persons, namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi Sha, in J/C, are also produced via VC from the Alipore Women's Correctional Home.

Ld. Advocates for two accused persons, namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi Sha, are present.

Ld. PP-in-charge is also present.

Today, Smt. Saswati Mitra, Ld. Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Howrah, appears before this court and files her appointment letter dated 04.09.2025 and an intimation dated 09.09.2025, and submits that she has been appointed in this case to represent the accused Soraj Kanjar. Let both the appointment letter dated 04.09.2025 and the intimation dated 09.09.2025 be kept with the record.

Two witnesses, namely Shri Niladri Kumar Nath, Ld. Railway Magistrate, Howrah, and Shri Uma Shankar Rana, S.I. from GRPF, Howrah, are present. The S/Rs of their summonses have also been received. Let them be kept with the record.

Hence, record is taken up for recording evidence of the aforementioned witnesses.

Accordingly, Shri Niladri Kumar Nath, Ld. Railway Magistrate, Howrah (CSW41), and Shri Uma Shankar Rana, S.I. from GRPF, Howrah (CSW18) are examined on dock as the PWs 4 and 5 respectively, in full and are also cross-examined in full; and are then discharged.

During the examination-in-chiefs of the PWs 4 and 5, some documents are marked as exhibits, in the manner as under:

- **TIP report dated 02.04.2025 - Exhibit P-11/PW4.**
- **Signature of PW4 on the TIP report dated 02.04.2025 - Exhibit P-11(1)/PW4.**
- **Brown envelope dated 02.04.2025 - Exhibit P-11(3)/PW4.**
- **Signature of PW4 on the brown envelope - Exhibit P-11(4)/PW4.**
- **Endorsement of PW5 on the requisition dated 11.03.2025 - Exhibit P-12(1)/PW5.**
- **Certificate under section 63(4)(c) of the BSA, 2023, dated 11.03.2025 - Exhibit P-13/PW5.**
- **Signature of PW5 on the certificate dated 11.03.2025 - Exhibit P-13(1)/PW5.**
- **Signatures of PW5 on the seizure list dated 11.03.2025 in between 13.30 hrs to 13.45 hrs - Exhibit P-14(1)/PW5.**
- **Dark brown open envelope - Exhibit P-15/PW5.**
- **Signature of PW5 on the dark brown open envelope - Exhibit P-15(1)/PW5.**
- **Sandisk Cruzer Blade 32 GB pen drive - Exhibit P-16/PW5.**
- **Signature of PW5 on the Sandisk Cruzer Blade 32 GB pen drive - Exhibit P-16(1)/PW5.**
- **Packet containing Sandisk Cruzer Blade 32 GB pen drive - Exhibit P-16(2)/PW5.**
- **Signature of PW5 on the packet containing Sandisk Cruzer Blade 32 GB pen drive - Exhibit P-16(3)/PW5.**

There being no other witness present today, the case is adjourned.

**The Ld. PP-in-Charge has filed an application today, thereby praying for payment of interim compensation to victim of this case.** Let it be kept with the record. It shall be heard on the next date.

On the prayer of the Ld. PP-in-Charge and the Ld. Defence Counsels, fixing **24.09.2025 (at 12.00 noon)** for further evidence.

Accused persons in J/C as before; and to be produced physically on the next date so fixed.

Typed and corrected by me;

Sd/-

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah