

**Present: Asmita Samajder [J.O. Code – WB00956],
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.**

**S.T. 192 of 2025
[CNR No. –WBHW01-003230-2025]**

Order no. 19 dated 12.11.2025

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Out of three accused persons in J/C, one accused namely Soraj Kanjar is produced physically from the Howrah Correctional Home.

Rest two female accused persons, namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi Sha, in J/C, are also produced physically from the Alipore Women's Correctional Home.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi are present.

Ld. Advocate from LADCS is also present, representing the accused Soraj Kanjar.

Witness, namely, Rameshi Bai Meena, Lady Constable (LC), RPF, IPF, Jaipur, the CSW29, is present before this court today, since morning.

The matter was fixed at 11:30 A.M.; however, the Ld. PP-in-Charge has appeared before this court only now, at 4:05 P.M. The case was scheduled for recording of evidence at 11:30 A.M., but the court was informed that the Ld. PP-in-Charge was occupied at Barrackpore Court and, therefore, unable to attend at the appointed time, a fact already known to and intimated to all concerned. Nevertheless, as the Ld. PP-in-Charge has now arrived and the witness has been waiting in court since morning, the matter is accordingly taken up for recording the evidence of the said witness.

Accordingly, the above-named witness (CSW29) is then examined on dock as the PW7, in full and she is then cross-examined in full; and is then discharged.

During the examination-in-chief of the PW7, some documents are marked as exhibits, in the manner as under:

- **Signature of PW7 on the requisition dated 16.03.2025 - Exhibit P-26(1)/PW7.**
- **Signature of PW7 on the seizure list dated 16.03.2025 (from 11.05 P.M. to 11.20 P.M.) - Exhibit P-27(1)/PW7.**
- **Signature of Inspector Pradeep Kumar on the Exhibit P-23/PW6 - Exhibit P-23(2)/PW7.**
- **Certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 16.03.2025 - Exhibit P-28/PW7.**
- **Signature of Inspector Pradeep Kumar on the certificate dated 16.03.2025 - Exhibit P-28(1)/PW7.**

No other witness is present today.

Thereafter, on the prayer of the Ld. PP-in-Charge, record is taken up for hearing of the application dated 09.09.2025, by which the prosecution has prayed for payment of interim compensation to victim of this case. The said petition is then heard in full.

Case is thereafter adjourned.

On the prayer of the Ld. PP-in-Charge and the Ld. Defence Counsel, fixing **12.12.2025 (at 12 NOON) for further evidence and passing order in respect of the prosecution's petition dated 09.09.2025.**

Accused persons in J/C as before; and to be produced physically on the next date so fixed.

Typed and corrected by me;

Sd/-

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah