

**Present: Asmita Samajder [J.O. Code – WB00956],
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.**

**S.T. 192 of 2025
[CNR No. –WBHW01-003230-2025]**

Order no. 24 dated 22.01.2026

Today is fixed for further evidence, and production of all the accused persons.

Out of three accused persons in J/C, one accused namely Soraj Kanjar is produced physically from the Howrah Correctional Home.

Rest two female accused persons, namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi Sha, in J/C, are also produced physically from the Alipore Women's Correctional Home.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi are present. Ld. PP-in-charge is also present. Ld. Advocate from LADCS is also present, representing the accused Soraj Kanjar.

Ld. PP-in-Charge submits that the summons in this case was sent to CSW2 (in the supplementary charge-sheet), but he is unable to come to the court to depose physically. Ld. PP-in-Charge however states that the said witness will be able to depose via Video Conferencing.

Therefore, since the witness, namely, Arijit Das (CSW2 in supplementary charge-sheet) is unable to come to court today, but is available via Video Conferencing, link is hereby sent by the to the e-mail ID provided by the Ld. PP-in-Charge, being, arijit7969@gmail.com. Said witness is thereafter joined through a link via Google Meet. He is then examined by the prosecution as the PW10 through Video Conferencing mode via Google Meet.

During the examination-in-chief of the PW10, some documents are marked as exhibits in the manner as under:

- **Forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/25/984 dated 31.12.2025 - Exhibit P-36/PW10.**
- **Signature of PW10 on the forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/25/984 dated 31.12.2025 - Exhibit P-36(1)/PW10.**
- **Certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 31.12.2025 related to mobile number 8584002663 - Exhibit P-37/PW10.**
- **Signature of PW10 on the certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 31.12.2025 related to mobile number 8584002663 - Exhibit P-37(1)/PW10.**
- **CDR of mobile number – 8584002663 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 and the decoded tower location of the said mobile number - Exhibit P-38/PW10 (7 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Signatures of PW10 on CDR of mobile number – 8584002663 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 and the decoded tower location of the said mobile number - Exhibit P-38(1)/PW10 (7 nos.) (collectively).**
- **Forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/25/985 dated 31.12.2025 - Exhibit P-39/PW10.**
- **Signature of PW10 on the forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/25/984 dated 31.12.2025 - Exhibit P-39(1)/PW10.**
- **Certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 31.12.2025 related to mobile number 8967056346 - Exhibit P-40/PW10.**
- **Signature of PW10 on the certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 31.12.2025 related to mobile number 8967056346 - Exhibit P-40(1)/PW10.**
- **CDR of mobile number – 8967056346 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 and the decoded tower location of the said mobile number - Exhibit P-41/PW10 (5 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Signatures of PW10 on CDR of mobile number – 8967056346 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 and the decoded tower location of the said mobile number - Exhibit P-41(1)/PW10 (5 nos.) (collectively).**
- **Forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/25/986 dated 31.12.2025 - Exhibit P-42/PW10.**

(...contd...)

S.T. 192 of 2025
[CNR No. –WBHW01-003230-2025]

(...contd...)/**Order no. 24 dated 22.01.2026**

- **Signature of PW10 on the forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/25/986 dated 31.12.2025 - Exhibit P-42(1)/PW10.**
- **Certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 31.12.2025 related to mobile number 9163517681 - Exhibit P-43/PW10.**
- **Signature of PW10 on the certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 31.12.2025 related to mobile number 9163517681 - Exhibit P-43(1)/PW10.**
- **CDR of mobile number – 9163517681 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 and the decoded tower location of the said mobile number - Exhibit P-44/PW10 (7 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Signatures of PW10 on CDR of mobile number – 9163517681 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 and the decoded tower location of the said mobile number - Exhibit P-44(1)/PW10 (7 nos.) (collectively).**
- **Forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/26/030 dated 19.01.2026 - Exhibit P-45/PW10.**
- **Signature of PW10 on the forwarding letter no. NODAL/Kol and Rob/26/030 dated 19.01.2026 - Exhibit P-45(1)/PW10.**
- **Certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 19.01.2026 - Exhibit P-46/PW10.**
- **Signature of PW10 on the certificate u/s 63(4)(c) of BSA dated 19.01.2026 - Exhibit P-46(1)/PW10.**
- **CAFs of mobile numbers – 8584002663, 8967056346 and 9163517681 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 - Exhibit P-47/PW10 (7 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Signatures of PW10 on CAFs of mobile numbers – 8584002663, 8967056346 and 9163517681 for the period 01.03.2025 to 15.03.2025 - Exhibit P-47(1)/PW10 (7 nos.) (collectively).**

The aforementioned PW10 is then cross-examined by the Ld. Counsels for all the accused persons. Upon conclusion of his evidence, this witness is discharged.

Accordingly, let a scanned copy of the deposition sheet, duly signed by this Court, be forwarded to the said witness at his personal email ID as mentioned above, with a direction to affix his signature thereon and return a scanned copy of the same to this Court via email, by the end of this day.

Further, let a PDF copy of the deposition sheet be transmitted to PW10 through email for obtaining his signature. Upon receipt thereof, PW6 shall affix his signature on the same and return the hard copy to this Court by hand or speed post, on 27.01.2026, (not possible within 72 hours since 23.01.2026 to 26.01.2026 are Holidays), without fail.

Another witness, being the CSW1 in supplementary charge-sheet is also present today physically. Hence, the case is taken up for recording evidence of the said witness. The witness, namely S.I. Pataudi Chowdhury (CSW1 in supplementary charge-sheet), is thereafter examined on the dock as the PW11, in full, and he is then cross-examined in full by the Ld. Defence Counsels, and is thereafter discharged.

During the examination-in-chief of the PW11, some documents are marked as exhibits in the manner as mentioned hereinbelow:

- **Requisition dated 28.05.2025 - Exhibit P-48/PW11.**
- **Computer-generated printouts of the digital routes along with maps related to the movement of three mobile numbers, being, 8584002663, 9163517681 and 9982133716 - Exhibit P-49/PW11 (51 sheets) (collectively).**
- **Signatures of PW11 on the computer-generated printouts of the digital routes along with maps related to the movement of three mobile numbers, being, 8584002663, 9163517681 and 9982133716 - Exhibit P-49(1)/PW11 (51 nos.) (collectively).**
- **Certificate u/s. 63 (4) (c) of BSA dated 16.08.2025 - Exhibit P-50/PW11.**

(...contd...)

S.T. 192 of 2025
[CNR No. –WBHW01-003230-2025]

(...contd...)/**Order no. 24 dated 22.01.2026**

- **Signature of PW11 on the certificate u/s. 63 (4) (c) of BSA dated 16.08.2025 - Exhibit P-50(1)/PW11.**

There being no other witness present today, the case is adjourned.

To date, i.e., **02.02.2026** for further evidence.

Accused persons in J/C as before; and to be produced physically on the next date so fixed.

Typed and corrected by me;

Sd/-

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah