

**S.T. 192 of 2025**  
**[CNR No. –WBHW01-003230-2025]**

**Order No. 27 dated 05-03-2026**

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Out of three accused persons in J/C, one accused namely Soraj Kanjar is produced physically from the Howrah Correctional Home.

Rest two female accused persons, namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi Sha, in J/C, are produced physically from the Alipore Women's Correctional Home.

This court, being the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track-III, Howrah is under under Special Order of Govt. of West Bengal, Writers' Building Notification No.61/IJ/JD/4P-01/09 dated 21-02-2026 and High Court Letter No.963-R(JS) dated Calcutta, the 21<sup>st</sup> February 2026, is In-Charge of this court as per Order vide No.70/G, dated 23-02-2026 passed by the Ld. District Judge, Howrah since 23-02-2026; and also In-Charge of Ld. ADJ, 5<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah, Judge, Special (POCSO) Court, Howrah, Ld. FTC-I, Howrah since 23-02-2026. This court is also In-Charge of Civil File of Ld. District Judge, Howrah since 23-02-2026, till further order, Vide Order No.71/G dated Howrah, 23-02-2026, passed by Ld. District Judge, Howrah.

A prisoner's petition in respect of accused Mafuja Bibi Sha @ Mafuja Begum Sha, duly forwarded by the Superintendent, Alipore Womens' Correctional Home, is received whereby she has prayed for engage a Ld. Advocate to defend her case as none is represented her at present due to her poor financial condition.

It is found that Mafuja Bibi Sha is presently un-represented.

**Thereafter on verbal communication to the Chief of the Office of Legal Aid Defense Counsel System, Howrah for appoinment of an Ld. Advocate, Ld. Advocate Saswati Mitra, Deputy Chief of LADC appears before the court and files her appointment letter issued by the Chief, LADCS, Howrah to represent the accused Mafuja Bibi Sha @ Mafuja Begum Sha to defend her case. Let the same be kept with the record.**

**As such, let a communication be made to the Chief, Legal Aid Defense Counsel for his information in this respect.**

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present. Ld. PP-in-charge is also present.

The witness L/C 302 Sita Das is present today.

Now, the record is taken up for evidence.

**The witness Sita Das (SCSW3) is examination-in-chief on dock in part as PW15. During her evidence, her signature on the seizure list dated 18-03-2025 is marked as Exhibit P-59/1-PW15; and one black colour plastic bag and two tickets [from Ajmeer to Joypur (ticket no.4752-041) and another from Santragachi to Ajmeer are marked as MO-7-PW15 and MO-8-PW15 (series), respectively.**

As stated above, I will be busy in Civil File of Ld. District Judge, Howrah from 2:00 p.m onwards at the Ejlash of Ld. District Judge, Howrah, the case is adjourned today.

Hence, case is adjourned today.

The witness is redirected to appear on the next date to adduce her evidence.

To date i.e., **11-03-2026** for further evidence of PW15.

Accused persons in JC as before; and to be produced physically on the next date so fixed.

Dictd and corrected by me.

ASJ

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah  
In-Charge