

**S.T. 192 of 2025**  
**[CNR No. –WBHW01-003230-2025]**

**Order No. 29 dated 13-03-2026**

Today is fixed for production and further evidence of PW15.

Out of three accused persons in J/C, one accused namely Soraj Kanjar is produced physically from the Howrah Correctional Home.

Rest two female accused persons, namely, Sahanara Begum and Mafuja Bibi Sha, in J/C, are produced physically from the Alipore Women's Correctional Home.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Advocate of Sahanara Begum are present. Ld. Advocate representing the rest two accused persons namely Soraj Kanjar and Mafuja Bibi Sha from LADCS is also present.

The witness Sita Das (PW15) is present today.

This court, being the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track-III, Howrah is under Special Order of Govt. of West Bengal, Writers' Building Notification No.61/IJ/JD/4P-01/09 dated 21-02-2026 and High Court Letter No.963-R(JS) dated Calcutta, the 21<sup>st</sup> February 2026, is In-Charge of this court as per Order vide No.70/G, dated 23-02-2026 passed by the Ld. District Judge, Howrah since 23-02-2026; and also In-Charge of Ld. ADJ, 5<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah, Judge, Special (POCSO) Court, Howrah, Ld. FTC-I, Howrah since 23-02-2026. This court is also In-Charge of Civil File of Ld. District Judge, Howrah since 23-02-2026, till further order, Vide Order No.71/G dated Howrah, 23-02-2026, passed by Ld. District Judge, Howrah.

In this extraordinary circumstances, it is not possible to take up the matter today.

Hence, the case is adjourned today.

The witness PW15 is discharged today without examination with direction to appear on the date fixed for her further evidence.

To date, i.e., **16-03-2026** for production and further evidence of PW15.

Accused persons, in J/C, be physically produced on the date fixed.

Prosecution to take steps.

Dictd and corrected by me.

ASJ

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah  
In-Charge